

No. 24-656

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION, INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE, REASON FOUNDATION, FUTURE
OF FREE SPEECH, WOODHULL FREEDOM
FOUNDATION, FIRST AMENDMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, STOP CHILD
PREDATORS, PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY, AND CJ PEARSON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM CREELEY
AARON TERR
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

335283



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Act Effectively Bans a Specified Platform for Communication	9
II. The Act Fails Any Level of First Amendment Scrutiny	13
A. The Act’s content-based ban of an entire medium is an unprecedented prior restraint	13
B. Congress did not meet the heavy burden the First Amendment demands	16
III. The Act’s Sweeping Censorship Betrays First Amendment Values	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Mont. 2023).....	22
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15, 23, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	24
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	31
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	3
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. 653 (2024).....	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 77 F.4th 815 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Kohls v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:24-CV-02527 JAM-CKD, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179933 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2024)	21
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	17, 18
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	29
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	18
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	3, 5, 7, 14, 25, 26, 27
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	13
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 113 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , 716 F. Supp. 3d 539 (S.D. Ohio 2024)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	8, 16, 21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	16
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9, 12, 28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U. S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>Students Engaged in Advancing Texas v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:24-cv-949-RP (N.D. Texas)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , Nos. 24-1113, 24-1130, 24-1183, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 30916 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 6, 2024)	6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	28
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929)	29
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	16
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), <i>appeal argued</i> , No. 23-356 (2d Cir. Feb. 16, 2024)	1
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	31
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zoulek v. Hass</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00031-RJS-CMR (D. Utah)	1
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28
Christopher A. Bail et al., <i>Assessing the Russian Internet Research Agency’s Impact on the Political Attitudes and Behaviors of American Twitter Users in Late 2017</i> , 117 PROC. NAT’L ACAD. SCI. 243 (2020)	29
Eloise Barry, <i>These Are the Countries Where Twitter, Facebook and TikTok Are Banned</i> , TIME (Jan. 18, 2022).....	31
Jon Bateman & Dean Jackson, <i>Countering Disinformation Effectively: An Evidence- Based Policy Guide</i> , Carnegie Endowment for International Peace (Jan. 31, 2024)	30
<i>Bill to Protect Americans From Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications, Including TikTok</i> , SELECT COMM. ON THE CCP (Mar. 5, 2024)	19
Shannon Bond, <i>Meta warns that China is stepping up its online social media influence operations</i> , NPR (Nov. 30, 2023)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kelvin Chan, <i>These are the countries where TikTok is already banned</i> , ASSOC. PRESS (Apr. 26, 2024).....	29
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Opinion: The TikTok court case has staggering implications for free speech in America</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (Dec. 9, 2024).....	6
Jane Coaston, <i>What the TikTok Bill Is Really About, According to a Leading Republican</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 1, 2024).....	11, 19
Melina Delkic, <i>Leg Booty? Panoramic? Seggs? How TikTok Is Changing Language</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 19, 2022).....	26
FIRE (@thefireorg), TIKTOK, https://www.tiktok.com/@thefireorg	1
David Gilbert, <i>Why China Is So Bad at Disinformation</i> , WIRED (Apr. 29, 2024).....	30
Thomas Gordon, <i>Cato's Letters, or Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious, and Other Important Subjects</i> 96 (London 1737).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024).....	11, 19
IJ (@instituteofjustice), TIKTOK, https://www.tiktok.com/@instituteofjustice	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>China's Influence Efforts Are Expanding—But They Also Often Are Failing</i> , THE INTERPRETER (Feb. 23, 2023)	30
<i>Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson</i> , National Archives (May 13, 1798).	25
Jack Nicas & Paul Mozur, <i>The Battle Over Who Controls the Internet</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 15, 2024).	27
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H (Apr. 24, 2024).	6, 10, 11, 23
Reason Magazine (@reasonmagazine), TIKTOK, https://www.tiktok.com/@reasonmagazine	2, 3
<i>The Papers of James Madison</i> Ch. 14, Doc. 50 (William T. Hutchinson et al. eds., 1st ser., 1962–77).	31
Meaghan Tobin & Amy Chang Chien, <i>Taiwan, on China's Doorstep, Is Dealing With TikTok Its Own Way</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 16, 2024).	29
